Public Service Pension Schemes Consultation, concluding that the requirement for public service pension

schemes to fully price protect the GMP element of individuals’ public service pension would be extended to

those individuals reaching State Pension Age (SPA) before 6 April 2021. HM Treasury published a Ministerial

Direction on 4 December 2018 to implement this outcome, with effect from 6 April 2016.

Tayside Pension Fund's actuaries valuation assumption for GMP is that the Fund will pay limited increases

for members that have reached SPA by 6 April 2016, with the Government providing the remainder of the

inflationary increase. For members that reach SPA after this date, the actuaries have assumed that the Fund

will be required to pay the entire inflationary increase. The Board will have a liability that will crystallise in the

future but this cannot be quantified at this stage.

There were no Contingent liabilities in the year to 31 March 2018.

53

137

TAY ROAD BRIDGE JOINT BOARD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Effect on line items in the Comprehensive Income & Expenditure Statement 2017/2018:

As Originally

Stated As Restated

Amount of

Restatement

2017/2018 2017/2018 2017/2018
Gross

Expenditure

Gross

Expenditure

Gross

Expenditure

£000 £000 £000

Actuarial (Gains) / Losses on Pension Assets / Liabilities 242   46   (196)

Other Comprehensive Income & Expenditure 242   46   (196)

Total Comprehensive Income & Expenditure 4,137   3,941   (196)

As Originally

Stated As Restated

Amount of

Restatement

2017/2018 2017/2018 2017/2018
Gross

Income

Gross

Income
Gross Income

£000 £000 £000

Actuarial (Gains) / Losses on Pension Assets / Liabilities (2,277) (1,978) 299

Other Comprehensive Income & Expenditure (2,277) (1,978) 299

Total Comprehensive Income & Expenditure (4,842) (4,543) 299

As Originally

Stated As Restated

Amount of

Restatement

2017/2018 2017/2018 2017/2018
Net

Expenditure /

(Income)

Net

Expenditure /

(Income)

Net Expenditure

/ (Income)

£000 £000 £000

Actuarial (Gains) / Losses on Pension Assets / Liabilities (2,035) (1,932) 103

Other Comprehensive Income & Expenditure (2,035) (1,932) 103

Total Comprehensive Income & Expenditure (705) (602) 103

In order to correct this error, the Board has restated the prior year information for 2017/2018 for the

£0.103m in each of the following lines in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement. The

following are the relevant extracted lines from the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement.

The Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement, with appropriate restatement for 2017/2018,

can be found on page 26 of these financial statements.

There was a misstatement in the 2017/2018 Actuaries' estimate of asset returns compared to the

actual returns. The timing of actuarial reports means that actuaries produce their IAS 19 reports using

estimated data for the final part of the year. Actual experience resulted in the asset returns for the Tay

Road Bridge being significantly greater than actual returns. The actuarial estimates were not updated

which resulted in an overstatement of asset values and consequently an understatement in pension

liabilities. The misstatement in the pension liability amounts to £0.103 million. Management chose not

to adjust the 2017/2018 accounts for this item based on materiality. The Board's auditor agreed that

the amount involved was not material.

27  PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT (IAS 19)

54

138

TAY ROAD BRIDGE JOINT BOARD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Effect on line items in the Balance Sheet at 31 March 2018:

2017/2018 2017/2018 2017/2018

As Originally

Stated As Restated

Amount of

Restatement

£000 £000 £000

Net Pension Liabilities (738) (841) (103)
Total Long-Term Liabilities (738) (841) (103)

Net Assets 71,122   71,019   (103)

Unusable Reserves 68,414   68,311   (103)

Total Reserves 71,122   71,019   (103)

Effect on line items in the Movement in Reserves Statement at 31 March 2018:

2017/2018 2017/2018 2017/2018

As Originally

Stated As Restated

Amount of

Restatement

£000 £000 £000

Unusable Reserves:

Other Comprehensive Income & Expenditure (2,035) (1,932) 103
Total Comprehensive Income & Expenditure (2,035) (1,932) 103

Net (Increase) / Decrease before Transfers to Other

Statutory Reserves (457) (354) 103

(Increase) / Decrease in 2017/2018 (457) (354) 103

Balance at 31 March 2018 (68,414) (68,311) 103

The following restatement was also required for the Movement in Reserves Statement for Unusable

Reserves. The restated (for the relevant line items) prior period Movement in Reserves Statement is

provided with the current year information on page 27 of the financial statements.

The CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom requires that an

authority present a Balance Sheet at the beginning of the preceding period when an authority makes a

retrospective restatement. However, in this case the prior period error did not impact on the opening

Balance Sheet for 2017/2018. The error took place at year-end (2017/2018) and therefore impacted on